Br CM Yo

STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a Session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 19th day of August, 1998.

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Gary L. Smith d/b/a Incline Water & Sewer Company to Sell and Transfer its Franchise, Works or System to Warren County Water and Sewer Company, a Missouri Corporation, and to Expand its Operating Area, and for Such Other Related Matters.

Case No. WA-96-449

ORDER CANCELING TARIFFS

In its Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement dated June 19, 1998, the Commission found:

Although the stipulation does not mention it, the Commission finds that the certificate of authority to provide water and sewer service held by Incline, and the tariffs pursuant to which it provides service, should be canceled on the date that tariffs filed by WCWS become effective. This will ensure that only one regulated utility holds a certificate to serve in the area. All the utility assets held by Incline [Incline Water & Sewer Company] are being transferred to WCWS, and the entirety of Incline's service area will be served by WCWS. When the Commission approves WCWS's tariffs, it will simultaneously cancel Incline's certificate of authority.

In a separate order issued this date, the Commission approved WCWS tariffs. Accordingly, the Commission will cancel Incline's tariff sheets and certificate of service authority.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- 1. That the tariff sheets of Incline Water & Sewer Company are hereby canceled for service on or after August 21, 1998.
- 2. That the authority of Incline Water and Sewer Company to provide water and sewer utility service is canceled.

3. That this order shall become effective on August 21, 1998.

BY THE COMMISSION

Hole Hred Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Crumpton, Murray, Schemenauer and Drainer, CC., concur. Lumpe, Ch., absent.

Mills, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge

